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plied to the nearest town of Patna but is expected to be given to all the other towns in India?

Shri M. C. Chagla: The answer is tied up with the consideration of the report. I may assure the House that we are considerin(
all possible steps to improve the distribution of natural gas.

Shri Heda: Since there is more than one company producing domestic fuel gas, why are they not allowed to compete with each other and give better service in various places wherever this gas is available?

Shri M. C. Chagla: I would like to have notice.

Dr. RaDen Sen: In view of the fact that there ~re several private companies that are producing domestk fuel and certain State Governments are al~o producing and supplying domestic fuel gas, is it under the con­
tempiation of the Government to integrate all the schemes into a common and uniform all-India scheme?

Shri M. C. Charla: That is one of the matters under consideration.

.:n m... ~ : it ~ ;;n;AT

~ ~ fit; ~ ~ iF ~ f~;fr iflIT

~~

Shrl M. C. Chagla: I am afraid I cannot answer that question.
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+ r Shri Maheswar Naik:
Shri Subodh Hansda:

-528. { Shri S. C. Samanta: l Shri Sudhansu Das:
Shrl Daljit Singh:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that drilling operations for the exploration of oil in Jwalamukhi area are going to be resumed during 1964 on contract basis;
and

( b) if so, the terms thereof?

The Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shri Humayun Kabir)'
(a) No, Sir. The Oil and Natural Gas Commission will itself undertake drilling at Jwalamukhi.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Maheswar Naik: Is it a fact that drilling operations in Jwalamukhi had been abandoned for sometime and if so why?

Shri Humayun Kabir: Drilling operations in Jwalamukhi were suspended after going down to about 3600 metres. But at that depth the rigs which the ONGC had at the time could not go beyond that and fresh rigs were secured and we propose to go down much deeper.

Shri Maheswar Naik: Are the prospects of getting oil at Jwalamukhi as bright compared to the expenditure which we are likely to incur?

Shri Humayun Kabir: In the matter of oil exploration one has always to take some risk. I may slightly correct what I said. In Jwalamukhi there were also a number of structural wells which were not very deep. In well No. 1 there was some pressure of gas and well NO.2 proved dry. Now, we propose to go down very much deeper •
I am sure the hon. Member will share with me the hope that this time we will be -=cMSful.
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Dr. RaDen Sen: Is it a fact that the previous exploration at Jwalamuki was with coIlaboration of an American firm and, if so, what were the results?

Mr. Speaker: He has just now given all the information.

Dr. RaDen Sen: He has not answered the first part of the question.

Shri Humayun Kablr: The first deep well was spudded by the ONGC in April 1957. I do not find any reference to any American coIlaboration lor that.

Education and Employment
Opportunities
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Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
·530. Shrl D. C. Sharma:

Shri P. R. Chakraverti:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the up-to-date progress made by the Committee appointed to examine the role of education in relation to employment opportunities; and

(b) when its report is likely to be submitted?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Shrl Bhakt Darshan):
(a) and (b). The Committee has been wound up and its work has been transferred to the Central Planning Group recently constituted by this Ministry.
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